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3. Development of ship building industry the public sector.

4. Grant of preference to Indian ship#
in the allotment of Govermttent controlled cargoes.

5* Grant of loam ott concessional terms to Indian shipping companies for the acqubitkMt of  lhf>f|ii*Mig»T

6. Making available foreign credit for thr acquisition of tonnage.

7. Grant of development rebate of 40 percent of coat of *hip—available upto the end of thr 4th plan.

8. Introduction of bilateral shipping service* with countrie* like USSR, Poland, UAR and GDR.

9. Enhancement of the limit of foreign participation in the shipping industry from 23 to 40 percent with effect
(rum 1965.

10. Revision a ml consolidation of the Merchant Shipping Laws.

11 * Estabhjbmem of training institutiont for personnel

12. Improvement of the system of recruitment of seamen and the establishment of the Seamen** Employ, ment Office*.

1 *. E«t«Uiahment of advisory bodfca like the National Shipping Baud, Met*
chant Navy Training Board and the National Welfare Board.
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2052. SHRI  MUKHTIAR  SINGH
MALIK :

SHRI RAM PRAKASH :

WiU the Minifter of EDlJCA*nOX AKD SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether some text books in Madhya Pradesh State show Jammu and Kashmir Stale as an independent country along with Ceylon and Nepal ; and

(b) if so, the* action taken against such publisher* ?

THR DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY  OF EDUCATION  AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI K. S. RAMA­
SWAMY) i (a) and (b)< Necessary inform*, tfcm it being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha as soon at possible.

ttTsnl aw ifrttniry f rfcttlwTsg «* Vlaafch*.
oM t to ( AJIi>g—ioa

SĥppIImw

2QM. SHRI Y. ESWARA REDDY:
WS1 tbe Minister of SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT be pleased to stale :
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schedules by Indigenous suppliers has upset the delivery schedtyles of the Viaakhapatnam shipyard, blocked huge working capital and retarded Implementation of the Rs»&crore development plan for over two yetis; and

(b) if So, the manner in which Govern*
meat propate to relieve the dtuitioo ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND IN THE MINISTRY OF
SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (SHRI
OM MEHTA): (a) Mid (b). It is true to a certain admit that apo-adherence to delivery schedule* by certain indigenous supplier* i one of the several factor* contributing to the delay and consequential blocking «tp capital and rrtardation of the implementation of development plans of Hindustan Shipyard limited Government, however, have eode-
nvDured pr relieve the situation. The Shipyard** technical officer* regularly visit the suppliers in order to expedite and to renssen their capacity. Government also favourably consider proposal for importing of equipment which cannot be supplied Indigenously.
Recently, Ccvemmeot have set up a Steering Committee to examine inUr oka the capacity of indigenous firms to adhere to delivery term*
and to watch die progress with reference to such capacity.

Hm m Scheme of Agrteulta**] Credit for Snally Mbdtom big Fajcnwww

2054. SHRI K. MALLANNA : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarved Question No. 196 on the 15th November, 1971,
regarding New policy to provide credit to iqpfculmritts, and state the .progress made in respect of scheme for agricultural credit to meet the needs of small, medium and big farmers In the country ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE {SHRI
AjNNASAHEB P. SHWDE) ; Tbe Fourth
Finn policy relating to agricultural credit in favour of smaller farmers was given in reply tn the Lok Sabha Qpestson No. 196 T hat
m no scheme for agricultural credit to meet tbe needs of small, medium and big farmer* in in the country. As mentioned in the earlier reply, the Government policy is to orient the loaning policy and procedures of the financing institution* in favour of smaller farmer*
Relaxations have been made in the procedural tyttoped by the cooperative institutions like share capital to be collected and security requirements in iavour of the small lurmers ;
commercial banks also followed liberalised patterns is lending to the small farmers* The Agricultural Refinance Corporation has extended concession of 100% refinance for schemes in the Small Farmers Development Agency/
Marginal Farmer* and Agricultural Labourers Agencies* areas upto 90th June, 1973*

The available data indicate th a t:
(i) During 1969-70, in ten States and five Union Territories, out of the total of Rjl 403 crores t»ued as short and medium term loans Rs. I l l crores (27.5%) were advanced to hind holders upto 2 hectares each ; and Rs.
23 crores (5.7%) to tenants and agricultural labourers. Thus 33.2% of the total advance from cooperatives were generally to the weaker sections »

(H) Similarly during 1969-70, in ten States and two Union Territories, out of a total of Rs. 88.31 crores, issued a* long-term loans by cooperative land development hanks, Rs. 21.93 crores, L e. about 25% wenr to cultivators having holdings upto two hectares.

(lii) A* on 25-12-1970, out of Rs. 184.20
crores outstanding, under-direct finance lor agriculture, from the fourteen nationalised commrrctal bank* and State Bank of IiMita
Group, R*. 40.5S crores re-pmeotfttg 22%,
were to farmers with holding* upto fn* acre*
each ;

(iv) The Credit Guarantee Scheme covered small loans (upto R*. 2,500 for short*
term production purpose* and upto Rs, 10,000 for term loans) advanced to farmer* and agriculturists, amounting to Rt. 4)8.07 Ukhs by the end of June, W7L ThU rose to Rs,
715.51 lakhs by 10th September, 1971.

F«ra%» Agrfottltml Experts W srU s|
In 0 m  Cewrtty

2055. SHRI *L MALLANNA i Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of foreign agricultural expert* who are at present in the country |
and

(b) whether Government propose to reduce tlae number of foreign agricultural experts ?

THE MINISTER OF ffTATS It# THE
MINISTRY OF AOMOUtXtnUl (ftHRl
w n a s a h m  r . m t m j  * «  mb

